

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA**

DAVID G. RAY, INDIVIDUALLY AND
ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiff,

v.

TIERONE CORPORATION, GILBERT G.
LUNDSTROM, EUGENE B.
WITKOWICZ, MICHAEL J. FALBO,
AND CHARLES W. HOSKINS,

Defendants.

DOUGLAS L. STEJSKAL,

Plaintiff,

v.

GILBERT G. LUNDSTROM,

Defendant.

DOUGLAS L. STEJSKAL,

Plaintiff,

v.

JAMES A. LAPHEN,

Defendant.

Case No. 8:10-cv-00199

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF
ALLOCATION**

Member Case No. 4:10-cv-3177

Member Case No. 8:10-cv-332

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. OVERVIEW OF THE LITIGATION	1
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. Legal Standards for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement	3
B. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable And Adequate	4
1. Strength of Plaintiffs’ Case Weighed Against the Benefits of the Settlement	5
2. Defendants’ Financial Condition	8
3. The Complexity and Expense of Further Litigation	8
4. The Amount of Opposition to the Settlement	9
5. The Plan of Allocation Is Fair and Reasonable and Should Be Approved	12
IV. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortgage Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir.1995)	4
<i>Desert Orchid Partners, L.L.C. v. Transaction Systems Architects, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 703515 (D. Neb. March 2, 2007).....	3
<i>Elam v. Neidorff</i> , 544 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975).	4 ,5, 9
<i>Holden v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 665 F.Supp. 1398 (D. Minn. 1987).....	5
<i>Horizon Asset Mgmt. v. H&R Block, Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 755 (8th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>In re 2007 Novastar Fin. Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>In re AMDOCS Ltd., Sec. Litig.</i> , 390 F.3d 542 (8th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 210 F.R.D. 694 (E.D. Mo. 2002)	5
<i>In re Ceridian Sec. Litig.</i> , 542 F.3d 240 (8th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Antibiotic Antitrust Actions</i> , 410 F. Supp. 659 (D. Minn. 1974).....	5
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	12,13
<i>In re Heritage Bond Litig.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13555 (9 th Cir. Cal., 2004).....	7
<i>In re Hutchinson Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 536 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2008)	6

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 5

In re Mego Financial Corp. Sec. Litig.,
213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000) 12

In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 8

In re Navarre Sec. Litig.,
299 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2002) 6

In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd.,
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007)..... 12

In re Warner Comm. Sec. Litig.,
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) 7, 9

In re Warner Communications Security Litigation,
798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 9

In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.,
396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005) passim

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 12

Justine Realty Co. v. Am. Nat’l Can Co.,
976 F.2d 385 (8th Cir. 1992). 4

Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski County Special Sch. Dist. No. 1,
921 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990) 4

McAdams v. McCord,
584 F.3d 1111 (8th Cir. 2009) 6

National Rural Telecommunications Cooperative v. DIRECTV, Inc.,
221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal., 2004)..... 9

Petrovic v. AMOCO Oil Co.,
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) passim

Pfizer Inc. v. Lord,
456 F.2d 532 (8th Cir. 1972) 9

Spencer v. Comserv Corp.,
1986 WL 15155 (D. Minn. 1986)..... 8

Stoetzner v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 12

Van Horn v. Trickey,
840 F.2d 604 (8th Cir. 1988) 4

Welsch v. Gardebring,
667 F. Supp. 1284 (D. Minn. 1987)..... 5

White v. NFL,
822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993)..... 12

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e) 1, 3, 4

STATUTES

Manual for Complex Litigation §30.42 (3d ed. 1995)..... 5

Private Securites Litigation Reform Act (1995) 5, 8
